Rhode Island
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT LETTER:98-23

[X]  JTPA              [] WELFARE TO WORK
FROM: 
Richard Beneduce, Chief JTPO

SUBJECT:
PY 1999 Allocations for Titles IIA, IIB, IIC, 8% and Older workers

DATE:    
March 1, 1999

AGENCY

POLICY

INFO 
ATTACHMENTS
SDA/SSA

[X]

 []


[X]

DEA


[X]

 []


[X]

DWU

[X]

 []


[X]

AFL/CIO

[X]

 []


[X]


1.  Purpose.  To provide SDAs and DEA with Job Training Partnership Act (JTPA) Titles II-A, II-C, allocations for PY 1999 and Title II-B allocations for CY 1999.

2.  References. Reference is made to Letter Series PY98-16 that transmitted to you the SDA percentage allocations for the Title IIA, IIC and IIB programs.  

3.  Background.  The JTPA Titles II-A allocations are for the program period July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2000.  The Title II-B and II-C allocations are for the period April 1, 1999, through June 30, 2000. 

4.  SDA Allocations for Title IIA.  The State allocation for Title IIA is $2,768,365.  The State Set-Aside for Title IIA is  23% which equals $636,723.  The remaining 77% equaling $2,131,642 is distributed to the SDAs according to the percentage allocation formula.
SDA 


PERCENTAGE                 AMOUNT 

GRI


   35.76                          762,276

NRI


   25.15                          536,108 

P/C


   39.09                          833,258

5.  SDA Allocations for Title IIC.  The State allocation for Title IIC is $364,874.  The State Set-Aside for Title IIC is  18% which equals $65,678.  The remaining 82% equaling $299,196 is distributed to the SDAs according to the percentage allocation formula.

SDA 


PERCENTAGE                 AMOUNT 
GRI


   33.62                          100,589

NRI


   25.56                            76,475

P/C


   40.82                          122,132

6.  SDA Allocations for Title IIB.  The formula allocation percentages developed in Letter Series PY98-16 for Title IIC will apply for the allocation percentages for Title IIB as the same data is used to determine the formula.

The State allotment for Title IIB for CY 1999 is $2,403,932.  Applying the percentage allocation formula for Title IIC produces the following distribution:

SDA 


PERCENTAGE                 AMOUNT 
GRI


   33.62                          808,202

NRI


   25.56                          614,445 

P/C


   40.82                          981,285

7.  SDA Allocations for 8% Funds.  The 8% set-aside for Title IIA is $221,469.  Allowing 20% for state coordination leaves $177,176 for distribution to the SDAs. Applying the formula allocation percentages for Title IIA produces the following distribution:

SDA 


PERCENTAGE                 AMOUNT 
GRI


   35.76                           63,358

NRI


   25.15                           44,560 

P/C


   39.09                           69,258

The 8% set-aside for Title IIC is $29,190.  Allowing 20% for state coordination leaves $23,352 for distribution to the SDAs. Applying the formula allocation percentages for Title IIC produces the following distribution:

SDA 


PERCENTAGE                 AMOUNT 
GRI


   33.62                            7,851

NRI


   25.56                            5,969 

P/C


   40.82                            9,532

In summary, SDA allocations for PY 1999 for Titles IIA, IIC, IIB, & 8% are:

SDA
IIA
IIC
IIB
8%

(IIA & IIC)
TOTAL

GRI
762,276
100,589
808,202
71,209
1,742,276

NRI
536,108
76,474
614,445
50,529
1,277,556

P/C
833,259
122,132
 981,285
78,790
2,015,466

8. Older Workers Allocation.  The allocation for older workers is equal to 5% of the State’s Title IIA allotment which amounts to $138, 418.

In States where Governors choose to wait until July 1, 2000, to implement WIA, these funds will continue to be used in accordance with JTPA rules.  Transition guidance will be provided by DOL at a later date.

For 1999, Title II-B and Title II-C appropriations language allows the funds to be available for obligation on April 1, 1999.  This early obligation will allow SDAs to begin making expenditures in advance of the upcoming Summer Youth Employment and Training Program, as well as facilitate the move toward a consolidated youth funding stream.  As in previous years, the appropriations bill contains the authority for Service Delivery Areas, with approval of the Governor, to transfer up to 100% of the funds between the two youth programs.  The Title II-B and Title II-C programs are still authorized as separate programs in 1999. 

SDAs will be required to submit a separate JTPA Title II Quarterly Status Report (JQSR) for CY 1999 Title II-B and PY 1999 II-C funds, and they will not be combined with Title II-A PY 1999 data.  I will provide you with more information on reporting as it becomes available. 

9.  Additional Guidance.  The Department of Labor recognizes the need for additional information relating to transition from JTPA to WIA.  A separate issuance is planned in the near future which will address a variety of questions that are being raised.

10.  Action.  SDAs should prepare a second year modification to the Job Training Plan to be submitted to the JTPO along with an executive summary no later than March 26, 1999.  Executive summaries should, at a minimum, indicate planned service levels, expenditure roll-out and types of training to be provided in PY 1999.

11.  Inquiries.  Questions regarding this WDL may be directed to me or to your SDA representative.

12.  Attachments.
1.   Title II-A Comparison

2.   Title II-B Comparison

3.   Title II-C Comparison
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